

---

---

Docket No. 24-2020

•—————•

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 2024

•—————•

**A.J.T.,**

Petitioner,

v.

**STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,**

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States*

*Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Attorneys for Petitioner  
September 13, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

OPINIONS BELOW.....2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

*Factual Background*.....3

*Procedural History* .....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....8

ARGUMENT.....9

    I. A statute that forbids a transgender female from participating in women’s athletics because of her gender identity is discriminatory on the basis of sex and violates Title IX when its causes her to suffer harm.....9

        A. The Act improperly discriminates against transgender females on the basis of sex by categorically forbidding them from participating in women’s athletics .....10

            1. Based on this Court’s holding in *Bostock v. Clayton County*, discrimination based on gender identity is discrimination on the basis of sex under Title IX .....10

            2. Transgender female athletes are discriminated against when they are treated less favorably than cisgender female athletes despite being similarly situated .....14

            3. Transgender female athletes are discriminated against when they are treated less favorably than transgender male athletes despite being similarly situated .....15

        B. The Act has caused A.J.T. to suffer harm by denying her a genuine opportunity to participate in athletics .....16

            1. A.J.T. suffers harm in only being allowed to participate in boys’ athletics because it effectively compels her to disacknowledge her own gender identity .....16

2. A.J.T. does not receive an equal opportunity to participate in athletics by only being allowed to participate in boys’ and coed athletics .....	18
II. The Save Women’s Sports Act violates the Equal Protection Clause because it discriminates against transgender females without a substantial relation to an important governmental interest, thus failing intermediate scrutiny .....	19
A. By explicitly excluding transgender females from participating in athletics consistent with their gender identity, the Act is facially discriminatory .....	20
1. The Act discriminates against transgender females on the basis of sex by treating them less favorably than cisgender females .....	21
2. The Act is facially discriminatory against transgender females in its use of “proxy discrimination” without naming them in its language .....	24
B. The Act’s discriminatory means are not substantially related to promoting fairness and athlete safety in women’s athletics because they rely on the faulty presumption that transgender women have an inherent athletic advantage .....	25
1. Prohibiting transgender females from participating in women’s athletics is not substantially related to promoting fairness .....	26
2. Prohibiting transgender females from participating in women’s athletics is not substantially related to promoting overall athlete safety .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Constitutional Provisions .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Beattie v. Line Mt. Sch. Dist.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 384 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	27
<i>B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024).....	passim
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	passim
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Clark ex. rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n.</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Clark ex. rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n.</i> , 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	11
<i>Doe v. Dardanelle Sch. Dist.</i> , 928 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Doe v. Hanover Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 3:24-CV-493, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146940 (E.D. Va. Aug. 16, 2024).....	18
<i>Doe v. Horne</i> , Nos. 23-16026, 23-16030, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 22847 (9th Cir. Sep. 9, 2024).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

*Page(s)*

*Doe v. Horne*,  
683 F. Supp. 3d 950 (D. Ariz. 2023), *aff'd*, Nos. 23-16026, 23-16030, 2024 U.S. App.  
LEXIS 22847 (9th Cir. Sep. 9, 2024).....26, 27

*Doe v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr.*,  
850 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2017) .....8

*Field Day, LLC v. Cnty. of Suffolk*,  
463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006) .....24

*Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.*,  
555 U.S. 246 (2009).....23

*Force v. Pierce City R-VI Sch. Dist.*,  
570 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Mo. 1983).....27

*Fortin v. Darlington Little League, Inc.*,  
514 F.2d 344 (1st Cir. 1975) .....14, 21

*Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.*,  
503 U.S. 60 (1992).....11

*Grabowski v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents*,  
69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023) .....12

*Glenn v. Brumby*,  
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....23

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)..... passim

*Haffer v. Temple Univ. of the Commonwealth Sys. of Higher Educ.*,  
678 F. Supp. 517 (E.D. Pa. 1987) .....27

*Hecox v. Little*,  
104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024), as amended (June 14, 2024) ..... passim

*Jennings v. Univ. of N.C.*,  
482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007) ..... 11

*Miller v. Raytheon Co.*,  
716 F.3d 138 (5th Cir. 2013).....8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	19
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Pers. Adm’r. of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	24
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	19
<i>Saint v. Neb. Sch. Activities Ass’n.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 626 (D. Neb. 1988) .....	25
<i>Simpson v. Borg-Warner Auto., Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Soule v. Conn. Ass’n. of Sch.</i> , 57 F.4th 43 (2d Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Tennessee v. United States Dep’t. of Educ.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 3d 807 (E.D. Tenn. 2022).....	12
<i>Texas v. Cardona</i> , No. 4:23-CV-00604-O, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103452 (N.D. Tex. June 11, 2024).....	12
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	19, 25
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

*Page(s)*

*United States v. Bursey*,  
801 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2020).....8

*Whitaker, by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.*,  
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....16, 17, 23

*Williams v. Sch. Dist. of Bethlehem, Pa.*,  
998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993).....9

*Yellow Springs Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Ohio High Sch. Athletic Ass'n.*,  
647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981).....18

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1.....30

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....9, 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....11

W. Va. Code § 18-2-25d (c)(3).....15

**Other Authorities**

Am. Psychiatric Ass'n., *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders*  
(5th ed. 2019).....3

Deborah L. Brake, *The New Gender Panic in Sport: Why State Laws Banning Transgender Athletes are Unconstitutional*, 15 ConLawNow 35 (2024) .....22

Erin E. Buzuvis, *Attorney General v. MIAA at Forty Years: A Critical Examination of Gender Segregation in High School Athletics in Massachusetts*, 25 Tex. J. C.L. & C.R. 1 (2019).....16

Erin E. Buzuvis, *Transgender Student-Athletes and Sex-Segregated Sport: Developing Policies for Inclusion for Intercollegiate and Interscholastic Athletics*, 25 Tex. J. C.L. & C.R. 1 (2019) .....22

Scott Skinner-Thompson & Ilona M. Turner, *Title IX's Protections for Transgender Student Athletes*, 272 Wisc. Journal of Law, Gender & Society, Vol. 28:3, 271 (2014).....17

Docket No. 24–2020
